

No. 05-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TRAVELERS CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY
OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.

Counsel of Record

RHEBA RUTKOWSKI

WILLIAM C. HEUER

PETER TOLSDORF

BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP

One State Street

Hartford, Connecticut 06103

(860) 240-2700

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 3

JURISDICTION 4

RELEVANT PROVISIONS OF LAW..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

 A. PG&E’s Bankruptcy Case And Travelers’ Proof Of
 Claim..... 4

 B. Travelers’ Objections To PG&E’s Disclosure Statement
 7

 C. PG&E’s Unilateral Modification Of The Negotiated
 Language And Pursuit Of Litigation With Travelers.. ..8

 D. Travelers’ Amended Proof Of Claim And PG&E’s
 Objection..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 11

 A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Square Circuit
 Conflict... 12

 B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s
 Precedents And Is Plainly Incorrect..... ..15

C. Alternatively, The Court Should Grant Summary Reversal.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Clerk of United States Bankr. Court (In re Chateaugay Corp.)</i> , 89 F.3d 942 (2d Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Alport v. Ritter (In re Alport)</i> , 144 F.3d 1163 (8th Cir. 1998).....	2, 13
<i>Alvarado v. Walsh (In re LCO Enters., Inc.)</i> , 105 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>American Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Hashemi (In re Hashemi)</i> , 104 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997).....	18, 19
<i>BankBoston, N.A. v. Sokolowski (In re Sokolowski)</i> , 205 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 13
<i>In re Best Prods. Co.</i> , 148 B.R. 413 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	15
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	20
<i>Burns v. Great Lakes Higher Ed. Corp. (In re Burns)</i> , 3 Fed. Appx. 689 (10th Cir. 2001).....	2, 13
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	17
<i>Cadle Co. v. Martinez (In re Martinez)</i> , 416 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2005).....	2, 13
<i>In re Child World, Inc.</i> , 161 B.R. 349 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	15
<i>Cohen v. De La Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	16, 17
<i>Collingwood Grain, Inc. v. Coast Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 68 (9th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Commercial Factors of Salt Lake City v. Jensen (In re Jensen)</i> , 113 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Utah 1990).....	15

<i>In re Crown Books Corp.</i> , 269 B.R. 12 (Bankr. D. Del. 2001).....	15
<i>Davidson v. Davidson (In re Davidson)</i> , 947 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1991).....	2, 13
<i>DeRoche v. Arizona Indus. Comm. (In re DeRoche)</i> , 434 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Employee Ret. Corp. v. Osborne (In re THC Fin. Corp.)</i> , 686 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6
<i>In re Fast</i> , 318 B.R. 183 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2004)	15
<i>FCC v. NextWave Pers. Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	20
<i>Fobian v. Western Farm Credit Bank (In re Fobian)</i> , 951 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ford v. Baroff (In re Baroff)</i> , 105 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 203 B.R. 150 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. 1996).....	15
<i>James R. Barnard, D.D.S., Inc. v. Silva (In re Silva)</i> , 125 B.R. 28 (Bankr. C.D. Cal. 1991)	15
<i>Johnson v. Righetti (In re Johnson)</i> , 756 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1985)	12, 15
<i>Jordan v. Southeast Nat'l Bank (In re Jordan)</i> , 927 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1991).....	2, 13
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	19
<i>Martin v. Bank of Germantown (In re Martin)</i> , 761 F.2d 1163 (6th Cir. 1985).....	2, 13, 14
<i>Ohio v. Kovacs</i> , 469 U.S. 274 (1985)	21
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	3, 18
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990).....	16
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep't of Rev.</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000).....	17

<i>Renfrow v. Draper</i> , 232 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 2000)	2, 12
<i>In re Ryan's Subs, Inc.</i> , 165 B.R. 465 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1994).....	15
<i>Security Mortgage Co. v. Powers</i> , 278 U.S. 149 (1928)	3, 13, 15
<i>In re Sheridan</i> , 105 F.3d 1164 (7th Cir. 1997)	2, 13
<i>Stenga v. 4M 2B Investors (In re 4M 2B Investors)</i> , 116 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981)	18
<i>Three Sisters Partners LLC v. Harden (In re Shangra-La, Inc.)</i> , 167 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1999)	2, 13, 14
<i>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat'l Trust & Sav. Assoc.</i> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> , 501 U.S. 157 (1991).....	20
<i>Transouth Fin. Corp. of Fl. v. Johnson</i> , 931 F.2d 1505 (11th Cir. 1991).....	2, 13
<i>United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.</i> , 440 U.S. 715 (1979)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Noland</i> , 517 U.S. 535 (1996).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 213 (1996)	19, 20
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	17
<i>V.M. v. S.S. (In re S.S.)</i> , 271 B.R. 240 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2002).....	14
<i>Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 63 (1966)	18
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	18
<i>Worthen Bank & Trust Co. v. Morris (In re Morris)</i> , 602 F.2d 826 (8th Cir. 1979).....	13

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101..... 4, 16
11 U.S.C. § 501..... 4, 6, 7, 9
11 U.S.C. § 502..... 4, 10, 16
11 U.S.C. § 506..... 12
11 U.S.C. § 509..... 7, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1125..... 7
11 U.S.C. § 1225..... 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 4
CAL. LABOR CODE § 3700 (West 2003)..... 4
CAL. LABOR CODE § 3701(e) (West 2003)..... 4

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003..... 4, 6
Supreme Court Rule 16.1..... 20

MISCELLANEOUS

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595, at 309 (1977) *reprinted in* 1978
U.S.C.C.A.N. 6266 16
4 AM. JUR. 2D SURETYSHIP, § 182 (1974)..... 6
4 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY, ¶ 506.04[3][a] (15th ed. 2006).. 2
H. Hart & H. Wechsler, THE FEDERAL COURTS AND THE
FEDERAL SYSTEM 435 (1953)..... 18
